
Complaint Description 

Glen Morgan (Wed, 9 Sep 2019 at 12:49 PM) 

To whom it may concern, 

It has come to my attention that Brandi Peetz, running for the Spokane Valley City Council,  

Position #2 has committed numerous violations of Washington State’s campaign finance laws 

(RCW 42.17A).  In addition violations were committed by this same candidate in a 2017 campaign 

as well. 

Please note, this is the second version of this complaint filed against this candidate, as the original 

one had one typo, and PDC staff requested that it be resubmitted, which is not common and the 

first time I have ever done this. This helped encourage me to look at this candidate closer, and I 

have added one more violation missed in the original complaint. 

1) Failure to report, and/or conceal campaign advertisement expenditures (Violation of RCW

42.17A.240)

The Brandi Peetz 2019 campaign paid for at least one ¼ page political advertisement in a local 

newspaper called the “Current” (see attached copy), which was never reported to the PDC.  This 

paper distributed this advertisement to tens of thousands of local subscribers in the critical 21 day 

period before the primary election in their August edition. 

There is no excuse for this campaign to conceal these types of political expenditures from the 

public. This candidate is fully aware of the law, but has made a decision to avoid compliance for 

this campaign. During their 2017 campaign for a city council seat, they actually did report 

expenditures exactly like this (See PDC Report #100800179 – 9/17/17 expenditure “The Splash/The 

Current”, and also PDC Report #100802062 for a full page ad in the same publication) 

2) Failure to accurately describe expense. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.240(6) & WAC 39016037, RCW

42.17A.235)

Peetz’s campaign has regularly failed to follow Washington State’s Campaign Finance laws as they 

apply to the reporting of expenditures.  Many C4s this campaign has filed contains violations of 

the statute and the rules written by the Public Disclosure Commission which support the statute. 

Here are some examples that need to be corrected by Peetz’s campaign to at least go through the 

motions of complying with the statute:  Examples of a failure to provide sufficient detail of 

expenditures (unambiguous violations of RCW 42.17A.240(6) and WAC 390-16037 (see example B 

provided at WAC 390-16-037(3)):     

For example, the expenditures reported on PDC Report #100917954  failed to report how many 

yard signs were printed and purchased from “Preferred Labor Sign Assn” on 6/16/19.  On the same 

report, the number of “rack cards double-sided” from “Please Printing & Marketing” were also not 
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detailed These are clear violations of WAC 390-16-037(3) example B.  This is an identical violation 

to the violation repeated on PDC Report #100800179  and also on PDC Report #100778822  by 

this candidate in their 2017 city council campaign where they also failed to provide required 

details on the purchase of “yard signs” from the same vendor.  On PDC Report #100772708 , this 

campaign also failed to report legally required details on the 5/10/2017 in-kind contribution of 

“slim jims” from an unidentified vendor.  

  

Please note, this candidate is fully aware of this requirement (See PDC Report#100784680  where 

this candidate did report a “5000 pc” purchase of “rack cards”) , and with multiple campaigns, this 

experience should ensure that compliance be a priority, however, this does not seem to be the 

case any longer.  

  

Many C4s which this campaign filed in both the 2017 and 2019 campaigns and which mention 

literature, signs, radio ads, handouts, or other campaign advertisement materials has failed to 

provide proper detail as required under the statute.  This is a total failure to comply with the 

statute.  This is a well-funded campaign.  There is no excuse for a failure to be fully transparent or 

compliant with the statute.  

  

3) Failure to identify sponsor of Campaign Facebook Page (Violation of RCW 42.17A.320) 

  

This candidate has also failed to properly identify the sponsor of a campaign Facebook Page 

website which his campaign apparently runs. See here for direct link: 

https://www.facebook.com/reelectpeetz/ 

also this one has no sponsor reference either: 

https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100015934666873 

Screen capture attached for both FB campaign pages. 

  

The PDC should conduct a thorough review of this campaign to identify other violations which 

may have been committed.  

  

Please don't hesitate to contact me if you need any additional information.   

  

Best Regards,   

Glen Morgan 
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What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

The public has a right to know how politicians spend their campaign funds.  Politicians should not be allowed to 
conceal expenditures and required details about those expenditures from the public 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found. 

See attached or referenced PDC tracking numbers within the body of the complaint 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them.  

In addition to the candidate, it might be necessary to contact the publication "The Current" to 

see if other political advertisement expenditures have been concealed from the public 

Complaint Certification: 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 

information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 

 








